RESOLUTION NO. 2022-01

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH DIXON ENGINEERING FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES REQUIRED FOR THE HIGH STREET WATER TOWER RESTORATION PROJECT, AND DECLARING THIS RESOLUTION AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Dixon Engineering specializes in civil engineering in relation to water storage facilities and has provided inspection services on the Village's High Street water tower on several occasions in the past; and

WHEREAS, two separate reputable consultants have recently determined that the High Street Water Tower is approximately one hundred years old and is in urgent need of modifications, repair, and general routine maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the High Street Water Tower Restoration Project is necessary for providing adequate supply of potable drinking water to the Fredericktown community; and

WHEREAS, this legislation is deemed to be an emergency as the timely completion of the said project is essential for the health, safety, and well-being of the community; and

WHEREAS, the High Street Water Tower Restoration Project consists of sandblasting, repairing, painting, and making certain safety modifications and repairs to the High Street water tower; and

WHEREAS, the timely completion of this project is likely to substantially extend the useful life of this structure by several decades; and

WHEREAS, the cost of these said engineering services for the High Street Water Tower Restoration Project shall not exceed \$90,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Fredericktown, Knox County, Ohio, the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to enter into an agreement with Dixon Engineering for services required for the engineering, design, execution and inspection of High Street Water Tower Restoration Project, for an amount not to exceed \$90,000.

PASSED:	<u> </u>
	Jerry L. Day, Mayor
	ATTEST:
	Suzan Graves, Fiscal Officer